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The purpose of this amendment is to:

1)       Provide answers to questions submitted by potential offerors.  The questions submitted along with their answers are provided on the following pages. 

2)      Update the list of interested parties. The updated list of interested parties, which was inadvertently omitted from Amendment 5, is attached. 

3)      Update the CRAVE Technical Library.                           
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Question 54:
The RFP calls for proposing hourly rates.  Our University as is the case with most Universities does not record faculty time in hours but in percentage of effort worked.  According to OMB Circular A-21 and our filed DS-2 we must be consistent in the way we propose and account for cost itmes.  The DS-2 states that we will report salaries as a percentage of effort.  

1. We can include language that specifies our standard proposing and costing policies and that the submitted hourly rates would be for estimating purposes only.  Actual billing would be based on the actual salary and fringe benefits incurred by a specific individual at the time the work is performed.  Would this be acceptable?
2. Rather than submitting a specific hourly rate is it permissible to submit a salary range for each job category?

Answer 54:
The RFP will not be changed.  It is not believed that complying with the RFP instructions would violate or introduce a non-compliance with either OMB Circular A-21 or CAS 30.5.  The Government is not directing you on how to estimate your cost but rather requiring you to put it into a standard format to facilitate a consistent evaluation.  In addition, the rates will be included in the tables in Section B of the contract.  The pre-established rates in Table B.7 A for the CPFF will be used in establishment of the estimated cost of the individual CPFF delivery orders.  The actual costs will be reimbursable.  The pre-established rates in Table B.8 A for the FFP will be used in establishment of the individual FFP delivery orders.  The billing for the FFP delivery orders shall be at the FFP of the delivery orders.   

Therefore, it is not necessary to include language that the fully burdened labor rates (FBLR) will only be used for estimating purposes.  It is acceptable for you to submit salary ranges as supporting documentation for your proposed FBLR; however, you must include FBLR in your proposal and Section B of the contract.

Question 55:
We are still having trouble determining the page limit for Sections  A and B of volume I for the CRAVE RFP response.

 

We understand that the section C limit is 10 pages, and section D has no limit.

 

Which of the following interpretations is correct (if any):

 

1)    200 page limit for sections A & B

 

2)    190 page limit for sections A & B (total of section A & B guidelines, also 200 minus section C)

 

3)    220 page limit for sections A & B (our original interpretation of table L-1)

 

 

Follow on question -

4)    If 2) is the correct interpretation can "leftover" pages from section C be applied to section A & B ?

 

If none of these interpretations are correct, we would appreciate a more explicit revised table L-1.

 

As a general note, we felt a 220 page limit (our original interpretation of Table L-1) for sections A and B was a challenging, but fair, limit.
Answer 55:
Interpretation 2: “190 page limit for sections A & B (total of section A & B guidelines, also 200 minus section C)”, is the correct interpretation.           
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Question 56:
We have noticed the latest amendment to the RFP that was posted last Friday.  We would like verification that the cost proposal to be submitted on 7-15-2004 should include labor rates, fringe, overhead, and fee only in the form of templates provided in the RFP.  Full cost estimates including material dollars are required after the selection of winners, and upon RFP release for specific task orders.

Answer 56:
Your cost proposal should include labor rates, fringe, overhead, and fee in the form of templates in the RFP, Section L does not request offerors to price each hypothetical technical work package (TWP).  To ensure proposals are fully responsive to the solicitation’s requirements for the cost portion of the proposal, offerors should submit their pricing in strict accordance with the instructions provided in Section L of the solicitation.  Also, after the CRAVE contracts are awarded, ordering procedures will be conducted in accordance with clause F.5 “Ordering Procedures” included in the model contract and full cost estimates will be requested for each specific order.       
Question 57:
Page L-28 of the CRAVE RFP specifies the Small Business (SB) goals to be at 25%.  However, the sum of the itemized SDB (13%), WOSB (5%), HUBZone (3%), VOSB (3%), SDVO (3%), and HBCU (1%) turns out to be 28%.  Please clarify.
Answer 57:
The individual goals for SDB, WOSB, HUBZone, VOSB, SDVOSB, and HBCU are not additive. 
Question 58:
I was hoping that one of the TWP1 documents was in the library, but I did not see it. It is SSP57900 for the Life Sciences Glovebox ICD. It is not in the ISS document system either. This is an important document needed to propose to the TWP1. Any help in locating it would be much appreciated.  

Answer 58:
Document SSP57900 will be added to the CRAVE technical library.  
Question 59:
Should offerors include sections of the model contract past section I as part of their proposal.  
Answer 59:
Yes, offerors should include all sections of the model contract as part of their proposal. 
Note to offerors:  If you failed to submit section K (Representations, Certifications and other Statements of Offerors) with Volume III, you should submit it with your model contract.   

